
Progress Report
1. Report Summary
(1) Title of the project:  Rehabilitation Works for the Taybeh-Jericho Road (#59214)
(2) Date of the approval: July 2008
(3) Project budget: US$1,320,801 ($1,377,598.40 including interest income)
(4) Scheme of the Project: Regular Grant
(5) Period covered by the report: 1 January 2012   – 30 April 2012
(6) Names of UNDP Officer in charge, and Project Manager with their contact address:
Nader Atta, Program Analyst, UNDP/PAPP Jerusalem – 054-817-3956

Musa Al Khatib, Engineering Analyst, UNDP/PAPP Ramallah – 054-817-3949
(7) Name of PA counterpart: 

· Fayek El Deek, Deputy Minister, Palestinian Ministry of Public Works and Housing.
2. Contents 
(1) Summary of the project
	This project aims to rehabilitate section 3 at the "Al Mu'arajat" road that connects the towns of Taybeh and Jericho. It is planned that the road to be rehabilitated  will be approximately 2300 meters and will have a maximum width of 12 meters including the lane, shoulder, and stormwater canal. The project is important for this is a one of the main roads connecting the Jordan Valley with Palestinian areas. The steep and curvy very narrow road is considered very dangerous due to the high rate of car accidents that occur. 
Original Project Results:

UNDP was given responsibility for the works related to the most dangerous segment of the road, called the MARAJAT. To date, all works pertaining to the scope of works have been completed. In total, 1.6 kilometers length of excavations were implemented, as well as 1.2 kilometers length of asphalting and associated road furniture including signs, road markings, etc. In addition, 2 kilometers lengths of guard rails were installed. Finally, eight (8) storm water culverts were constructed to protect the road and prevent erosion. It should be noted, that we also cut the mountain in the shape of steps (berms) in order to prevent falling rocks from dangerously falling on moving traffic. Approximately 175,000 cubic meters of excavated materials was removed from the mountain sides.

The project was completed within six months. An estimated 90 persons worked on the site and 991 workdays were generated in total.

Upon completion of the original scope of works, their remained a savings on the project budget. Based upon a request by UNDP to utilize the remaining funds and interest generated for additional works, the Government of Japan provided its approval on the 30th of March 2010 to UNDP to utilize the remaining budget of US$77,486.51 for the works. 
As such, UNDP tendered the additional works pertaining to the Jericho Taybeh Road Project. The additional works include the installation of 150 meters of New Jersey Concrete Barriers, increasing the length of the pipes associated with one culvert, casting all culverts with additional concrete on top of the culverts in order to further reinforce them, and the installation of additional road furnishings. 

The tenders were separated into two packages. For the first tender, which was for the culvert works, three bids were received with the lowest bid price being in the amount of US$13,740. For the second tender for the New Jersey barriers & signs, also three bids were received with the lowest bid price being in the amount of US$34,400. Thus, the total package was in the amount of US $48,140. The bid closing date was the 15th of April 2010.
UNDP/PAPP met with the Israeli Civil Administration on the 20th of May 2010 to get their no objection to begin works and provided them a number of documents. The Israeli Civil Administration requested additional information, which UNDP provided. On the 22nd of June 2010 the Israeli Civil Administration submitted to UNDP/PAPP a fax in Hebrew requesting additional information. UNDP provided the Civil Administration with the requested information. The verbal no objection was given in December 2010 to proceed with works. 
However, due to the delays, the contract value was compromised due to our inability to maintain the lowest bid price for item #2 of the Bill of Quantites which included the concrete barriers. As such, we reviewed the quotes for the second lowest price, who was also the lowest price for item #1 pertaining to the culvert. The final contracted value for the works which were signed on the 21st of December 2010 are for US$61,820.
During the works, the outlet of the double pipe culvert that was subjected to considerable erosions and thus required more concrete than expected. This was due to the presence of a big cavity underneath the existing concrete slab. Accordingly we had to change the original scope by introducing an additional concrete terrace causing an increase in the budget by $ 11,371. Thus, the final value of the contract is $ 73,191. 

The works as described above have been implemented in full by Al-Mansouri Company. UNDP has prepared an amendment to the contract and the final payment for this project was submitted by the contractor and will be paid in early May 2012. 



(2) Project component:
	Component
	Budget
	Project site

	a. Surveyor, Soil Investigator, Design, Site Engineer, and Project Contingency
	$43,890
	Murrajat Street



	b. Construction works
	$955,734
	Murrajat Street

	c. Traffic Works
	$223,340
	Murrajat Street




(3) Project timeframe, schedule status, progress of activities, and tasks & measures

	Indicated output
	Activities
	Timeframe
	Schedule Status
	Activities done in the reporting period
	Remaining Work
	Tasks & Measures

	
	
	Previous Period
	2011
	
	
	
	

	
	
	1Q
	2Q
	3Q
	4Q
	1Q
	2Q
	3Q
	4Q
	
	
	
	

	Output 1: 

Number of car accidents is reduced as the result of the road rehabilitation.
	Cutting in Bedrock of 1.6 meter run of road length…
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	Works were completed during previous period.
	All works are completed.
	Final payment for additional works contract to be disbursed and final report to be drafted in May 2012.



	
	Asphalting 1200 meter run of road length
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	Works were completed during previous period.
	All works are completed.
	

	
	Securing 2000 meter run meter of the existing road shoulders on the Right Hand Side (RHS) of the road
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	Works were completed during previous period.
	All works are completed.
	

	
	 Construction of Water Ditches & Culverts along the 1200 meters run on the Left Hand Side (LHS) of the road
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	Works were completed during previous period.
	All works are completed.
	

	
	Rectifying existing Asphalt of the 1200 meter run of Section 3 "Al-Mu'arajat
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	Works were completed during previous period.
	All works are completed.
	

	
	Install Traffic signs and apply traffic paint
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	Works were completed during previous period.
	All works are completed.
	

	
	The purchase and installation of additional road signs. 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed
	All signs have been installed.
	All works are completed.
	

	
	Conducting a final soil survey.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed.
	Soil Survey has been conducted and report submitted to Israeli Authorities.
	Soil Survey has been completed. 
	

	
	Shoring up & extending culverts. Purchasing Concrete Jersey Barriers, & Additional Road furniture
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Completed.
	All additional works have been completed. Final Payment pending.
	All works have been completed.
	


	Project Completion Date: All works are completed. Final payment to contractor pending. Final report to be submitted by end of May 2012.  


Financial report:

	Budget items (according to the proposal)
	A. Original budget (according to the proposal)
	B. Revised budget
	C. Disbursement
	D. Balance
	E. Rate of disbursement (%) (C/B*100)

	
	
	(if the original budget is revised) 
	
	(B-C)
	

	Three Design Consultants & Site Engineer
	$30,000 
	$42,132.38 
	$42,132.38 
	$0.00 
	100%

	Construction 
	$883,518.38 
	$955,733.64 
	$955,733.64 
	$0.00 
	100%

	Traffic Works:
	$244,554.60 
	$277,546.45 
	$263,653 
	$13,893.45 
	95%

	Contingencies & Miscellaneous
	$64,890.95 
	$141.60 
	$141.60 
	$0.00 
	100%

	Sub-total
	$1,222,963.93 
	$1,275,554.07 
	$1,261,660.62 
	$13,893.45 
	99%

	GMS (8%) 
	$97,837.11 
	$102,044.33 
	$100,932.85 
	$1,111.48 
	99%

	Total:
	$1,320,801.04 
	$1,377,598.40 
	$1,362,593.47 
	$15,004.93 
	99%

	Includes Interest in the amount of US $56,797.39
	
	
	


It is important to highlight that the financial figures in this report are temporary figures, and may be corrected at a later stage due to exchange rate fluctuations, realized gain/loss or any other possible corrections. UNDP/PAPP’s financial system operates in such a manner that the financial system closes in early December of each year and that final expenditure reports reflecting the disbursements and GMS of the previous year are only published in March of the following year. 

3. Any special notes or comments:
We received a verbal no objection to proceed from the Israeli Authorities in December 2010. Unfortunately we were unable to maintain the same bid price for the lowest bidder on one item, thus the total value of the contract increased.
4. Pictures of project indicating before the project and progress of the project:
	[image: image1.jpg]



	[image: image7.jpg]


[image: image8.jpg]




	[image: image2.jpg]



	

	[image: image3.jpg]



	[image: image4.jpg]




	[image: image5.jpg]



	[image: image6.jpg]




	[image: image9.jpg]o

-

/
o
-

i




	[image: image10.jpg]






5. Report authorization by UNDP/PAPP
	Nader Atta, Program Analyst, Governance & Social Development Unit


	Date of submission: April 30, 2012

	Supervisor’s name and his/her signature: Abla Amawi, Team Leader



